[Report 1957] / Medical Officer of Health, Glossop Borough.

Contributors

Glossop (England). Borough Council.

Publication/Creation
1957

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/nsegdube

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode

ANNUAL
REPORT

OF THE

| Medical Officer of Health
M.SUTCLIFFE, M A..M.B ,B.Chir D.P.H.

AND

Chief Public Health Inspector I
E. DUNSMORE, MRSH, MA.P.H.L |

for the year

1957







Borough of Glossop

ANNUAL
REPORT

OF THE

Medical Officer of Health
M. SUTCLIFFE, M. A..M.B..B.Chir D.P.H.

AMND

Chief Public Health Inspector
E. DUNSMORE, MRSH.MAPHL

for the year

o




Health Committee

1957—1958

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR
CounciLLor C, WOOLLEY, J.P.

CouncirLor S, BURGESS (Chairman )
CouNcILLOR H. N. SHELDON (Vice-Chairman)
ALDERMAN J. D. DOYLE, J.P.

ALDERMAN E. HAIGH, J.F.

CounciLLOrR S, BAMFORTH

CouncirLor G. B. DONALDSON.

CounciLLorR T. BRIODY-DUGGAN
CounciLLor F. GIBBS

CounciLLor J. G. HURST

CounciLLor W. A, SMITH

CounciLLor F, W WALTON



Preface

To the Minister of Health and

To the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the
Borough of Glossop.

GENTLEMEN,

It is my honour and pleasure to submit for your consideration
the Annual Report on the Public Health of the Borough of Glossop
for the year 195T7.

The two principal epidemic diseases of the year were measles
and influenza. Measles was prevalent from the beginning of
February to the end of April, and reached a peak in March.

The epidemic of influenza, reported in the Far East in mid-
April, reached Glossop during the last three days in August when
it was first notified in the schools. The incidence rose rapidly for
ten days and at the height of the outbreak the attendances fell to
between 40 and 50 per cent. The closure of the schools during the
weekend break from the 14th to 17th September inclusive, did not
halt the spread of the infection.

There was a slower spread to the adult population, and at first
factory workers were more affected than others. New sickness
benefit claims on the Ministry of Pensions and National Insurance
reached a maximum during the week ending the 24th September,
when they were 517 per cent above the average. The number of
new cases then declined slowly over a period of six weeks to the
seasonal normal.

In most cases the illness was sudden in onset with varied
early symptems which included headache, fever, upper respiratory
infections, gastric disturbances and generalised aches and pains.
It was milder in character than the types of influenza usually
experienced in this country and recovery took place in five to ten
days. Although the incidence was high there were few serious
complications and only one death attributable to influenza was
notified.

A vaccine became available at the end of September for those
most likely to come in contact with the infection. General vaccina-
tion against so mild an illness was not practicable.

The total population of the area estimated at 17,450, showed
a decrease of 140 since 1956, and was the lowest for twelve years.
The birth rate was 1.32 per 1,000 higher than in 1956, but the
total number of deaths still exceeded the total number of births.
There were five infant deaths under one year of age, two fewer
than last year, and four occurred during the first four weeks of life,
giving a necnatal death rate of 15.09. For the second year in
succession the incidence of deaths from cancer of the lung was
higher than the national average, 0.516 per 1,000 of the population



4

compared with 0.426 for England and Wales. There were no deaths
to report from tuberculosis, and the number of notifications was
the same as in 1956. The commonest causes of death in order of
frequency were diseases of the heart and circulation, with 110
cases, vascular lesions of the nervous system with 76, and
cancer with 36. The three groups accounted for 222 of the total
number of 303 deaths.

The unusual heat wave and drought which were experienced
in Glossop from May until the beginning of July, 1957, had
indirectly an unpleasant effect on the Swineshaw water supply.
Between the 13th and 28th June, 1957, several complaints were
received from householders concerning the infestation of the
supply with many species of living organisms.

The zooplankton identified in the samples submitted included
nais worms, worms one-eighth of an inch long and belonging to
the earthworm group; many types of erustaceans such as water
fleas, cyclops and fairy shrimps; and an aquatic insect, the water
mite. The smaller crustaceans were either just visible to the naked
eye or a little larger. The cyclops were almost pure white in water
and tended to sink to the bottom of a specimen jar. The fairy
shrimps were translucent and often tinted a delicate pink colour.
Such organisms are common inhabitants of Pennine reservoirs, and
were found in abundance when the water from Swineshaw
Reservoir itself was examined microscopically.

It was assumed that the heat wave had caused the organisms
to multiply sufficiently to contribute large numbers to the water
mains.

There is a lack of technical information on the methods of
extermination of these creatures and in the absence of filtration
there is no method of preventing them from entering the distribu-
tion system. With the exception of the nais worms, they are all
resistant to low concentrations of chlorine, but are destroyed by
moderate to high concentrations. Unfortunately, there are
practical difficulties in maintaining considerable concentrations of
free chlorine in a water distribution system apart from the
discomfort to the consumers.

Chlorination was increased at the waterworks to .6 p.p.m, and
no nais worms were detected after the 23rd June, though the other
creatures remained.

It appeared that the zooplankton was concentrated in the
upper six feet of the water and had a fairly uniform distribution
throughout that depth. As the two outlets from the reservoir are
12 feet and 30 feet respectively below the normal surface, water
is not withdrawn into the distribution system from the upper six
feet except in times of severe drought, an unusual occurrence in
Glossop. At the beginning of July when the level fell below the
upper outlet and water was withdrawn solely from the lower one,
all the organisms disappeared from the mains.



5

The weather conditions changed considerably during the
following six weeks, a heavy rainfall coinciding with a drop in the
temperature. The water rose quickly past the upper outlet
between the 16th and the 19th August, and there was no
reappearance of the organisms.

The worst form of infestation, that by Asellus Aquaticus or
water louse, was not reported at any time.

Given similar weather conditions to those prevailing from
May to the end of June, the infestation could recur unless some
method could be devised for closing the upper outlet of the
reservoir during times of drought.

Mechanieal filtration would solve the problem, but the instal-
lation of suitable filters is a very costly procedure,

It should be stressed that these organisms are in no way
harmful to man apart from the psychological effect on the
consumer and they de not cause the water to deteriorate
chemically or bacteriologically.

The Clean Air Act, 1956, gives local authorities power to
make building byelaws limiting the provision of heating and
cooking appliances in new buildings to those which are suitably
designed for burning smokeless fuel or which are capable of
smokeless operation.

The building byelaws were adopted during the year by the
Borough and came into operation on 1st November, 1957.

There will be no compulsion to use smokeless fuel until a
smoke control area is established, but the making of the byelaws
renders adaptations and replacements of fireplaces in the new
buildings unnecessary should the buildings be included in such an
area at a later date.

I desire to express my appreciation to my Chairman, the
Members of the Council, the Officers of the Borough, and my Staff
for their interest and support in the working of the Health
Department throughout 1957,

Your obedient servant,
M. SUTCLIFFE, M.A., M.B., B.Chir.,, D.P.H.

To the Mayor, Aldermen, Councillors and
Burgesses of the Borough of Glossop.

Your Worship, Ladies and Gentlemen,

I have the honour and pleasure of subscribing to the Annual
Report on the Health and Sanitary Conditions of the Borough for
the fourteenth time.

The provisions of the Clean Air Aect, 1956, relating to the
emission of dark smoke came into operation on the 1st June, 1958,
and regulations came into operation at the same time making it an
offence to emit dark smoke (as defined in the Act) from the
chimney of a building, or of certain boilers or industrial plant. The
regulations specify the permitted emissions of smoke.



6

As mentioned elsewhere in this report industrialists were
notified during 1957 of the impending legislation to enable them
to carry out such alterations and adaptations to plant as might be
necessary.

The number of smoke observations will be stepped up in the
future and although Glossop, in comparison with some industrial
towns, is not a smoky district, there is room for improvement.

In furtherance of the search for cleaner air, early in 1958 the
Council decided to place a lead peroxide instrument and deposit
gauge on the roof of the Municipal Buildings for the measurement
of atmospheric pollution. The relative amount of sulphur dioxide
in the air will be estimated by determining the amount which
reacts with a standard surface of lead peroxide during each month
and the deposit gauge will collect deposited particles of dust and
grit, much of which arises from the burning of solid fuel. It will
also collect other materials washed down from the air by rain.

During the year under review a further two Council houses
and 24 two-bedroomed flats were built in Hadfield. This completed
the present scheme of Council house building for general needs
and for the immediate future the provision of Council houses will
only be made for slum clearance purposes. This is in accordance
with Government policy.

The number of unfit houses and houses in which defects were
remedied during the year as a result of action by the Council
totalled 303. This together with applications under the Rent
Acts gives some 1ntiu:atmn f }he services of the Health Depart-
ment which occupiers make in’ their appeals for property repairs.

During 1957 only seven owners took advantage of the
Council's scheme providing for a grant of £5 towards the cost of
converting waste water closets to the modern washdown type.
Since 1951 a total of 89 conversions have been carried out under
the scheme.

Byelaws have been made for securing cleanliness in hair-
dressers’ and barbers’ premises and persons carrying on such a
business are now required to register with the local authority.
The date of coming into operation of these byelaws is the 1st day
of August, 1958,

I wish to thank my Committees, Colleagues and Staff for their
help and support during the year under review.

Your obedient servant,

E. DUNSMORE, M.R.SH., M\ ALPH.I.,
Chief Public Health and
Housing Inspector.
Inspector, Diseases of Animals Act;
Shops Inspector, Rodent Officer.

Public Health Inspector’s Office,
August, 1958,



Section A

Statistics of the Area



1

Section A : Statistics of the Area

Acreage (land and water) : 3,323,
mid-1957.

Population (Gamesley included) : 17,450 (Registrar General)

Number of Inhabited Houses (Census 1951), 6,041; 1957,
6,300 approx.

Number of families or separate occupiers (Census 1951),
6,069,

Rateable Value: 152,422 1st April, 1957.
Sum represented by a penny rate £566 (estimated) 1957-58.

Live Births: M, F. Total
Baballil.l i) Mt Wi Unea ek 140 125 265
Legitimate R e e Aianees 130 117 247
Hegitimate ... 0 wr wen e 10 8 18
Birth Rate e 15.19
Comparability Factur 1.03
Standardised Birth Rate ... ... 15.65
Illegitimate Births per 1,000 live

Births 67.92

Still Births: M. F. Total
3 [y ] g SR, S e Rl X T 4 4 8
Legitimate 3 4 ' {
Illegitimate ... 1 — 1
Rates per 1,000 tﬁtal hve and

stillbirths . i 5 29.30
Rate per lﬂﬂ{] of the estunated
resident population... ... ... 0.46

Deaths: M. F, Total
AL AIanaes: o nl dis s e 158 145 303
Dedih Bate o 5 e Sls S 17.36
Comparability Factor ... ... .. 0.76
Standardised Death Rate ... ... 13.19

Maternal Death Rate ... ... -—
Deaths from Measles (all ages}
& w Whooping Cough (all ages} —
" o Dmhthena ah i 5 wee . T e
i i OIMBIPOE o Gl Cawe ) mwe | eet | mis wie —
- ,» Influenza .. : P e S 1
e . Cancer {al]. ag&ﬂj T e A s -



9

Deaths of Infants under one year of age: M. F. Total

Total . RaRa e R L 1 4 o
Legltunate 1 4 5
[llegitimate — — —

Death Rate of Infants under one year of age:

All Infants per 1,000 live births . ie e 1B.8T
Legitimate Ini‘ants per 1,000 Legmmate lwe births ... 21.09
Ilegitimate Infants per 1,000 Illegitimate live l::-lrths —_—

Comparability Factors

Area comparability factors in respect of births and deaths
supplied by the Registrar General are 1.03 and 0.76 respectively
for 1957. The crude death rates of different areas may not be
comparable as the populations differ widely in sex-age constitu-
tions, A comparability factor is provided for each area which
when multiplied by the crude-death rate produces an adjusted
rate which allows for any difference in the sex-age constitution
of the population of the area from that of England and Wales
as a whole. Factors are based on 1951 census figures.

Since 1956 the death rate comparability factors have been
adjusted specifically to take account of the presence of any resi-
dential institutions in the area such as Shire Hill Hospital and
Whitfield House, which unduly weight the death rates.

Geographical

The Borough of Glossop situated in North West Derbyshire
is built on the foothills of the Pennine Range within a few miles
of Kinder Scout, the highest point of the Peak District. There
are magnificent views of the surrounding hills to the north, east
and south. Glossop was mentioned in the Domesday Survey and
has had a varied history. During the industrial revolution it grew
rapidly and in 1866 the town was granted its Charter of Incor-
poration. Glossop is now a busy industrial town within easy reach
of Manchester and the surrounding Lancashire and Cheshire
towns. Cotton goods, paper, canned goods, rope, shoes, tools,
brushes, gloves, clothing, and chemicals, ete. are produced in the
area, Glossop is, in addition, a centre for the textile printing
trade,



10

Comparative Crude Birth-Rates and Death-Rates,
Analysis of Mortality and Maternal Mortality

in the year 1957
England
and Wales Glossop
Births: Rates per 1,000 population
Live Births .o i wis - seu wae e 16.1 15.19
SENCRIFhE . S S i aee 22.4(a) 29.30(a)
Deaths:
All causes ... . 11.5 17.36
Respiratory Tubemulc-ms R 0.095 —
Other Tuberculosis ... .. 0.012 —
Cancer of the Lung and anchus is 0.426 0.516
Dther TANCEY  ..c wui eas. age oxa 1.668 1.547
Deaths: Rates per 1,000 Live Births
All causes under 1 year ... ... ... 23.0 185.87
All causes under 4 weeks ... ... ... 16.5 15.09

— Signifies that there were no deaths.
(a) Per 1,000 Total (Live and Still) Births.

Maternal Mortality:

England and Wal&sl
Hates per 1,000{Glossop. Rates pen
Total (Live and|1000. Total (Live

Still) Births. | and Still) Births

Maternal Causes ex-
|

cluding Abortion... 0.39 ==
Due to Abortion ...... 0.08 —
Total Maternal Mor- I

kality " o 0.47 | —

COMMONER CAUSES OF DEATH IN GLOSSOP M.B., 1957

M. F.

Tuberculosis, respiratory ... ... ... - -

Tuberculosis, non-respiratory ... ... - -
Syphilitic Disease ... -
Malignant neoplasm, stomach .., ... 3 5]
Malignant neoplasm, lung, bronchus ... 8 1
Malignant neoplasm, breast ... ... - 3
Malignant neoplasm, uterus ... ... - 1

Other malignant and lymphatic
NeoplasiiEg ... we eer oens oee T 8

Leuk®mia, aleuksemia ... ... ... ... — —
ENRDEEaE o e s an - 1
Vascular lesions of nervous system ... 37 39



11

Causes of Death — Continued M. F.
Coronary disease, angina ... ... ... 25 22
Hypertension with heart disease ... 1 -
Other heart disease ... ... ... ... 23 26
Other circulatory disease ... ... ... 10 3
Influenza 1 -
Pneumonia 9 2
Bronchitis 1 5

Other diseaseg of respiratory system

-

Uleer of stomach and duedenum ... -
(Gastritis, enteritis and diarrheea ... - 1
Nephritis and nephrosis 1 6]
Hyperplasia of prostate 2 -
Congenital malformations - 1

Other defined and ill-defined diseases 17 19
Motor vehicle accidents ... ... ... - -
All other accidents e B
T T U 3 1

=]
e

BIRTH RATES, DEATH RATES AND POPULATION
FIGURES, 1891—1957

Period. Birth Rate. Death Rate, Population.
1891—1900 ... 27 .. 204 .., 22,416 (1891)
1901—1910 ... 22 e 164 ... 21,526 (1901)
1911—1920 ... 1T e 144 ... 219683 (1911)
1921—1930 ... 143 - 138 .. 200870 (1921)
1931—1940 ... 11 . 148 ... 19720 (1931)
1941 R - ses:  REE ... 20,001 (1931)

with Gamesley.
1942 e A8 - 138 ... 18,030
1643 S AP L T b o
1944 wor | LT SR L R [yt |
19645 - 1345 ... 1356 ... 16950
1946 . 188 - 139 ... 17,740
1947 e 2004 ... 181 ... 17810
1948 v 1647 ... 14908 ... 17850
1949 .. 1096 ... 1489 ... 17.930
1950 e A008 ... 1566 ... 18.040
1951 .. 1676 ... 1765 ... 17.900
1952 e 3G .. 3441 .. 17830
1953 e 102 e AB8e ... ITRT0
1954 R |1 ren: LG ... 1T.230
1955 -s  2ed3 .. IT766 ... 17.730
1956 ... 1587 ... 31825 ... 17500
1957 e A0 .. IWEG ... 1T ABH

Population figures for 1931 and previously are Census figures.
19421957 — Registrar General's figures.






Section B

General Provision of Health
Services in the Area



14

Section B : General Provision of
Health Services in the Area

STAFF:
Medical Officer of Health:
M. SUTCLIFFE, M.A., M.B., B.Chir., D.P.H.

Chief Public Health Inspector:
E. DUNSMORE, M.R.S.H., M.A.P.H.I.

Public Health Inspector:
T. D. WILLIAMS M.M., ARSH. M. AP.H.L

Clerical Staff:
B. GORMAN (full-time) up to 30th April, 1957.
Miss E. H. MOORE (part-time).
Mrs. D. HARRISON (full-time) from 6th May, 1957.

Laboratory Facilities:
Laboratory facilities for the examination of bacterio-
logical specimens are available at the Public Health
Laboratory (directed by the Medical Research Council
for the Ministry of Health), Monsall Hospital, Manches-
ter, and for chemical examination at the County
Laboratory, Derby.

SPECIMENS AND SAMPLES EXAMINED, 1957

The following are particulars of specimens and samples
examined in the County Laboratory, Derby, and the Public Health
Lahoratory, Monsall.

GENERAL DISEASES: Positive Negative
INERERERTR S ol S e s SRS
Hamolytic Streptococei ... ... ... ... - —
Vincent’s Angina —

Salmonella Organisms 27 138
Typhoid Organisms ... ... ... ... ... — 138
Dysentery (Somne) ... ... . o s 44 138

Heat Resistant Anaerobes... ... ... ... — -
Staphylococeus Aureus ... ... ... ... - -

MILK:

Samples taken: Number
Methylene Blue 34
3 ) i T B ) 26
Phoaphatase TaaE ... o e eusl was e T
*Chermnical Analysis ... ... ... ... o .. 24
Purhidite "Peat oo ol e Ll e 0

91

* A sample of T-T. milk contained a small amount of added
water and a Caution MNotice was issued,
* Taken by the County Couneil.



15

WATER (Drinking):

Samples taken: Number
Enctapiclomical: oo cais i et e | s a8
BT 0 i e N e e e s I P 8
Pl bow-atlWeney < i v Vs e e sk 2

68
FOOD AND DRUGS (other than Milk and Water):
Samples taken: Number
*Chemical — Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... 45
Methylene Blue—Ice Cream ... ... ... ... 31
T6

*Taken by the County Council —

DENTAL:

No Dental Officer has attended the Clinic since November,
1949,

NATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACT, 1948
Section 47:

Powers are given under this Section for the removal to suit-
able premises of persons in need of care and attention. The
revised procedure which is incorporated in the National Assist-
ance (Amendment) Act, 1951, enables the Local Authority to
secure the removal of such persons without delay, provided the
Medical Officer of Health and another registered medical prac-
tioner apply to a Court or single Justice for an order. It is not
necessary to give seven days’ notice to the head of the hospital or
institution, a letter from such head that the case will be accepted
by him being sufficient evidence, An order made in this way only
has effect for three weeks, and applications for renewals of the
order for periods of three months have to follow the procedure
laid down in the 1948 Act,

The powers given under Section 47 were used in two instances
during 1957. The persons concerned were elderly females, aged 82
years and T8 years respectively, and both were handicapped by
infirmity. One was admitted permanently to ‘“The Elms,” Chapel-
en-le-Frith, and the other for a temporary period to Shire Hill
Hospital until her relatives were well enough to resume their

responsibilities.
Section 30:

Under this section, as from 5th July, 1948 the Council
became responsible for the burial or eremation of any person
dying in the district where no suitable arrangements would
otherwise be made,

It was not necessary to arrange for any burials during 1957.



16

HOSPITAL SERVICES

The local hospital services are administered by the Ashton,
Hyde and Glossop Hospital Management Committee on behalf of
the Manchester Regional Hospital Board. Partington Home still
gerves as a Maternity Unit for the area.

Wood’'s Hospital provides convalescent accommodation for
cases from other Hospitals in the Group, and is also used as a
General Practitioner Hospital for the local doctors. Qut-patient
Clinics for Mediecal, Surgical, and Ear, Nose and Throat cases are
held weekly.

Shire Hill Hospital is now administered as a Geriatric Unit.
Part IIL: Health Services provided by the Local Health

Authority.

The following Services are provided by the Derbyshire
County Council: —

(@) Care of mothers and young children.

(b) Domiciliary Midwifery Service.

(¢) Health Visiting Service.

(d) Home Nursing Service.

(e) Ambulance Service.

(f) Domestic Help Service.

(g) Mental Health Service.

(h) Vacecination and Immunisation.

(i) Prevention of Illness, Care and After Care.

PUBLIC CLEANSING

The Borough Surveyor has kindly given the following facts
about this Service, which is under his control.

Refuse is collected every eight working days by the Borough
Surveyor's staff from approximately 6,250 ashbins, and is trans-
ported by one S. & D, Freighter, Disposal of the refuse is by the
biological process of controlled tipping.

The Health Department inspects and services the tips for
the control of rodent and insect infestations. The purchase and
sale of regulation dustbins is made by the Health Department.

Street Cleansing

Street Cleansing is carried out by one Karrier-Yorkshire
Sweeper-Collector, and two men engaged on street sweeping.
Gullies

Gullies on County and Borough roads are emptied and
cleansed by a mechanically-operated Gulley Emptier,

RODENT CONTROL

The onus of clearing premises of rats and mice still remains
with the occupier. The Town Council, however, provides a free
service in the case of private dwellings, much use of which
continues to be made.



Section C

Sanitary Circumstances
of the Area



18

Section C:
Sanitary Circumstances of the Area

WATER

The 6,467 dwelling houses are supplied with water as
follows:—

(a) Direct to houses from mains ... ... ... ... 6442
(b) By means of stand-pipes ... ... —
(¢) By means of private supply, wells, etc 25

WATER SUPPLY

The Borough water supply is obtained from two sources,
Swineshaw Reservoir and Hadfield Reservoirs, which are fed by
moorland streams. The Hadfield water is treated with soda ash,
alumina sulphate, rapid sand filtration, lime and chlorination;
the Swineshaw supply has the addition of lime to counteract
acidity and since the Tth July, 1956, has been chlorinated.

The Borough Surveyor has very kindly provided the following
information :—

WHITFIELD EMERGENCY WATER SCHEME

“Karly in 1957 the Council received many complaints about the
poor water supply to the upper part of Whitfield Avenue and Whit-
field Cross. Houses in this area were on the upper limits of the
Swineshaw supply from the Victoria Street, Gladstone Street area.
At this time the situation was more serious than it had been in
the past because Pickerings Produce Canners Litd. had commenced
work. Their consumption was drawing the water away from this
high level. It was therefore decided to replace the automatic booster
system which supplied Hague Street, by an electric pumping
station at Cornmill Bridge, and a tank holding 50,000 gallons fixed
near Field Head Cottages. This installation is intended to be
temporary and will be superseded by the Hurst Reservoir Scheme
when it is complete.

The storage tank is filled via the existing 4 ins. main in Cliffe
Road and a new length of some 400 yds. of 12 ins. pipe (which will
form part of the permanent main system of the Hurst Reservoir
Scheme). The tank is filled by pumping at night only, and during
the day the areas of Hague Street, Whitfield Avenue, Whitfield
Cross and Cliffe Road are fed by gravity from this tank.

The water main was extended for three hundred yards along
Wellgate and Woodhead Road and thirteen hundred yards of water
mains have been replaced in Manor Park Road, North Road, Queen
Street (Glossop) and New Shaw Lane.

Samples taken:—
sacterialomieal . o ail anw e Sen aias,
Chemical e o s T

Plumbo-solvency S e e S



19

BACTERIOLOGICAL.

Nine of the 58 samples of water submitted for bacteriological
examination were found to be unsatisfactory. Details of these are
given in the following table. The water from the Public Swimming
Bath was examined bacteriologically on five occasions between the
beginning of April and September. All the samples were satis-
factory.

CHEMICAL.

Eight full chemical analyses, six from the Swineshaw supply
and two from the Hadfield supply, were made during 1957,

The results of chemical analysis of the Swineshaw water
showed no evidence of the occurrence of active pollution, though
one sample from an old main contained a heavy deposit of iron
and manganese oxides. This main has since been replaced.

The chemical analysis of one of the Hadfield samples indi-
cated the occurrence of a little pollution which was neutralised by
the efficient chlorination.

PLUMBO-SOLVENCY.
Two samples, one from each supply, were examined for
plumbe-solvency and found to be satisfactory.

WATER SAMPLES
BACTERIOLOGICAL—UNSATISFACTORY

Coliform
| bacilli Faecal
caﬂ:hoﬂi FPlace of Collection. Supply. per coli per
: 100 mi, 100 ml.
30-4-57 | Kitchen tap, “Hazelwood,” Hadfield 5 0
Eimmondley
30-4-57 | Tap, 137, Brookfield Hadfield 35 0
14857 | Dairy tap, Hizher Dint- Private 180+ 180+
ing Farm, Glossop
17-9.57 | Dairy tap, Higher Dint- Private 160+ 160+
ing Farm, Glossop I
24 9-57 | Dairy tap, Gamesley Fold Chapel 17 0
Farm,K Glossop R.D.C. {
|
24 0-57 | Tap. 36, Chunal Glossop Hadfleld | 5 ‘ 3
|
*20.10-57 | Reservoir, Higher Black- Private 30 | 30
shaw Farm, Glossop | Reservoir
*29-10-57 | Kitchen tap, Higher Black- Private &0 50
shaw Farm, K Glossop Reservoir
*20-10-537 | Kitchen tap, Lane Head Private | 13 13
| Farm, Glossop Reservoir |
| Blackshaw
| Farm ‘

* The work that had been carried out on this supply together with the
heavy rainfall at that time was considered to be responsible for the
high coliform figure. Samples taken from the kitchen taps on
November 26th, 1957, were satisfactory.




20

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION

The results of two chemical examinations of the town’s water
supplies are given as follows:—

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS
Swineshaw Supply

Colour: Less than 5 Hazen Units... ... ... ...Turbidity: Less
than 1 p.p.m.
silica scale.

Appearance in 2ft. Tube ... ... ... ... ...Practically clear,
very faintly
brown.

pH value 5.8
Parts per million

Total Solid Matter (Dried at 180" C.) ... ... 70

Free and Saline Ammonia ... ... ... ... .. 0.01

Albuminoid Ammonia ... ... .ic ser des wes 0.03

Mitrogen as Nitrites ... .. o e o G 0

Nitrogen as Nitrates ... ... 0

Chlorine (present as Chlnnde) e 12

Oxygen absorbed in four hours at Eﬂ Fahr 0.05

Temporary . 5

Hardness Permanent ... ... ... ... cer sae 30

PR s o e s e s 35
Matale—Eead ;. i Sih ai Gis i aaw e 0
B v i R e s A 0
Lrt b e R SN b e e 0

TEON oo van: vmo vam ane e amn el AN O
Available Chlorine 0

In appearance the sample was practically clear, but of a faint
brownish colour.

The results of chemical analysis afford no evidence of the
oceurrence of pollution.

Hadfield Supply
Colour: 14 Hazen Units

Appearance in 2ft. Tube ... ... ... ... ...Practically clear,
slightly brown.
PEEralne e sl SN i ey S T 7.95
Parts per million
Total Solid Matter (dried at 180" C.) ... ... 80
Free and Saline Ammonia ... ... ... ... ... 0.07
Albuminoid Ammonia ... ... ... . e el 0.04
Nitrogen as Mitrites ... .0 . n s aa 0
Nitrogen aa Nitrates ... ... ... i s wes 0
Chlorine (present as Chlﬂnde) s 10
Oxvgen absorbed in four ]murs at S{} Fahr 1.38
Temporary . 10
Hardness Permanent ... ... ... .. e s 25

i1 e R S S R 35



21

Melala — Leaad ... oo e ise waes wEe  ess 0
Copper 0
Zine 0
Iron ik es  Se . aEE wed vise Leessthan:0.0%

Available Chlorine 0.23

In appearance the sample was practically clear and of a
slight brownish colour.

The results of chemical analysis are consistent with the
occurrence of a little pollution, but the presence of available
chlorine suggests that efficient sterilisation should have taken
place.

Estimated
DRAINAGE Population
Involved.
No. of houses in District connected to sewers 6433 17,350

No. of houses in District not connected to
sewers ... .. 34 100

No. of connections made dunng year:—
(a) [Existing housed ... .. i sis ues —_

(b) New houses . 31
(c) Other premises ... .. 2
No. of conversions of other r.:]usets t~:;- WCs 7

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE
No extensions were made to sewers during 1957.

SANITARY ACCOMMODATION

The approximate number of Sanitary Conveniences, Ash
Bins, ete., in the Borough is as follows: Pail Closets 35, Ash
Bins 6,250, Ashpits 17, Waste-water Conveniences 371, and
Fresh-water Conveniences 4,745, These figures include accom-
maodation at farm premises,

Table 1. SANITARY INSPECTION OF THE AREA

The following is a summary of the inspections made during
the year: —

11 T | ;-
CHIUPETE IBE . oo  iha e ean e esl swe o USn 6
Canning Wactories ... . w0 i v 11
Carts and Vans 12
T T P i AT L . s B 14
1 S 7
R T 8
Council HGHEES SRl widm o EEe EE e aae =i o 0 PRE
Court Pmceedmga -
Cow Sheds s SRPRE S 5 coriry L P 2
Dairies 2 EiRs ARl LR waEE e (§]

Diseases of ﬁmmals Acts 11



22

Table 1 — Continued
L e T e L
Food Poisoning = 7
Food Standards and Labellmg —_
Houses Let-in-Lodgings ... ... oo oo aen oee —
Bolging AStS coe e i dhe o mme o deR e R 126
Housing Management ... ... ... ... ..o oo 1116
Toe PSRN oo - cor . sast  akan i e es ses e 168

Infectious Diseases ... ... oo e ser aee e 20
TR el il S anar i et pieiy, SRl 7Ty e 35
Kitchen Waste 3

Mapket SEalls o i et i s aas ses e 144
Merchandise Marks Act ... ... ... oo oo e -—
Milk Distributors ... ... oo cer aee aen een 48

National Assistance Act ... ... oo o eer e 4
Offensive Trades ... ..o o cve wem ais wes 10
Offices—P.H.A., 1936 ... ... oo wen see wes —
Outworkers T s e ) B B —
Overcrowding 6
Pet Animals’ Act 4
Piggeries ... .. 2
Preserved Food Premlses e i e

Rag Flock Act ... ... o sor e won mex een —_—
Rent Acts ... .. 20
Rodent Control (Ratq and Mlce} A e s
Schools e o Ty e 14
Shupa—Butchers R o e ) it

Fidad Pigh ... o e wps s Gaaas e 47

97 o e S e s L
Slaughter-houses ... ..o e sir see auw oee 436
Smoke Abatement ... ... .o sie san wes ses 70

Swimming Baths ... ... ... e e e e ]
Tents, Vans and Sheds ... ... .. i 10
Verminous Premises (not Rats and Mlce} 31
Warehouses p e P —

Nuisances (P.H.L's Jnumal] P e e

Total .. 12116

Table 2 NUISANCE JOURNAL, 1957
No. of Complaints received . e 048
..  Nuisances recorded after mvesugatmn ey
. Nuisances outstanding from 1956 . N L
.. Informal Notices served ... ... ... ... 199
.  Statutory Notices served ... ... ... ... 3
,» Nuisances abated i s AN

,»  Nuisances outstanding at year end 96



23

KITCHEN WASTE BINS

We now have only 7 Bins fixed at various positions in the
Borough, These are used as receptacles for waste foodstuffs,
scraps, ete. The contents are removed by various Pig Clubs,
Farmers and Pig-keepers. All bins disused or causing a nuisance
are withdrawn.

DISTRIBUTION OF MILK

Of a total of T4 retailers, bottled milk is sold from 48 shops,
loose or in bottles from 17 dairy farms, by eight dairymen from
other districts who deliver by van or float, and from one local
dairy.

CAMPING SITES

Two applications were received for the use of sites for

siting the odd caravan and these were approved,

TENTS, VANS AND SHEDS
Two licences to occupy caravans were issued,

FACTORIES, WORKSHOPS AND WORKPLACES
(Including Factory Bakehouses)

Total number of Factories on the register:—

WWEEHD BT . fis e e Al eae tawe OB
WIHOnE- POWBE:  -oi o0 e dee i denvia 10
145

A total of 306 Inspections were made during 1957, and
20 defects were recorded. Nineteen were remedied by the year-
end after verbal requests.

Table 3, (1)—Inspection
!
_ Number of
| - = -
Premises | | [
g Written P :
Inspections Notices rosecutions

Factories with mcchanicali

power . 287 — i
Factorieg without mechanical|
power 19 — s

Other premises ... ... .o .. —_ - i




24

(2)—Cases in which Defects were found

Mo, of cases in which defects
were found.

Particularsa,

Found

Remedied

Referred

To HM. | By H.M.
Inspector |Inspector

Mo, of
cases In

which
prosecu-
tions were
instituted

Want of cle.animess
(5.1.)

Overcrowding {S ﬂ }

Unreasonable Tem-
perature (S.3.) ...

Inadeguate WVentila-
tion (8.4) ... ..

Ineffective drainage
af Floors (2.6)

Sanitary Con-
veniences (8.7.):

(a) Insufficient

(b) Unsuitable or
defective

(e} Not separate
for sexes

Other offences
against the Act (not
including offences
relating to Out-
work) o i,

Total ...

14

4

14

20

19

1 3

Note,—Defects dealt with other than by way of the Factories Act, 1937,
not included in above Table.

(3)—Outwork (Sec. 110 and 111)

The numbers of persons employed by local firms in classes of
work specified by regulations of the Secretary of State in places
other than the factory (mainly the home), and not necessarily in
Glossop, are as follows:—

Wearing Apparel ...
Brush Making

40
55

95
A decrease of 6 as compared with last year

BAKEHOUSES

The total number of Bakehouses in use in the Borough is 40.
153 inspections were made and 22 defects or offences recorded
under the P.H. Acts, F and D, Acts and Bylaws:--



25

Defects or Offences. Found. Remedied.
Limewashing overdue ... ... 1 18
Insanitary conditions

oo

Structural defects ... 1 1
Infestations 1 1
Other contraventions 4 2 4

24 24

OFFICES
No inspections were made.

RAG FLOCK and OTHER FILLING MATERIALS ACT, 1951
(operative with effect from 1/11/51)

No rag flock is manufactured in the Borough, No samples
were taken from retailers,

OFFENSIVE TRADES

There are two registered establishments in constant use.
Ten visits were made and conditions were satisfactory,.

ATMOSPHERIC POLLUTION

Twelve observations, each of 30 minutes duration, were taken
and many of shorter duration.

A recurring nuisance occurred in the form of heavy smoke
from an iron chimney serving a vertical boiler at a synthetic foam
works. This was remedied in May, 1958, when the use of the boiler
was discontinued, and steam was taken from another source.

The burning of waste material in the open at the same works
was also a frequent cause for complaint. This was remedied by
removal of the waste to another site and by burning it in an
incinerator.

A metallurgical works chimney continued to emit large
volumes of smoke. The Alkali etc. Works Inspector, under whose
Jurisdiction this works falls, was contacted and an assurance was
given that a suitable filtration system would be installed early in
1958.

A serious case of black smoke emission at a cotton factory was
abated after a warning.

Heavy smoke emission from a hospital chimney was reduced
when the laundry section was closed down.

During the last three months of the year heavy soot deposits
were reported on four occasions from the chimney of a chemical
works. It was considered that this was due partly to the inefficiency
of the boiler plant, and to the timing of soot blowings. This is
receiving attention.



26

A brickworks’ chimney was also a cause for complaint, and
ateps have since been made to obviate the nuisance by raising the
height of the chimney.

All factories were notified of the coming into operation in the
new year of the provisions in the Clean Air Aect, 1956 relating to
the emission of dark smoke and reminding occupiers that altera-
tions or adaptations ought to be made during the interim period.

In January, 1958, the Council gave authority for the siting of
a lead peroxide instrument and one deposit gauge on the roof of
the Municipal Buildings for the measurement of atmospheric
pollution.

SHOPS

A total of 1,054 inspections of shops were made during the
year and Table 4 sets out the defects noted. There are 408 shops
and 40 Market stalls on the register.

Altogether 112 defects or contraventions of the Shops Act
were recorded. The bulk of these related to insanitary conditions
or failure to keep notices posted. One hundred and four
of these contraventions were remedied and the remainder of
these will be dealt with during 1958. Several tours of the district
were made after closing hours. No contravention was noted.

HAIRDRESSERS AND BARBERS

Under Section 146 of the Derbyshire County Council Act, 1954,
local byelaws were drafted for the purpose of securing cleanliness
in hairdressers’ and barbers’ premises. Conformation by the
Ministry of Housing and Local Government was given on the 25th
June, 1958, and the byelaws will come into operation on the 1st
August, 1958,

CLASSIFIED LIST OF SHOPS — 1957

Antiques and Second-hand Goods ... ... ... ... 4
Bakalanaes: i s e R e e R R
Bedding Stora ... .- as el S mes e ame Gk
Butchers S e tes BORDLEE S
Cycles 2
Chiropodist 1
Chemieal Products 1
Chemists 2
T 7 A SO LTI s NP e o ey e o R L
Coal Offices 6
Dyers and Cleaners 4



27

Classified List of Shops—Continued.

]

Drapers ..

Klectrical

Fancy Goods ...

Florists ...

Fish (Wet)

Fish Friers ... )
Furnishers (House)
General Provisions
Gown Shops ..
Greengrocers
Handicraft

Herbalists

Hardware

Hairdressers [Ladms}
Hairdressers (Gents) ...
Jewellers

Milliner ...
Motor Accessories
Newsagents ...
Outfitters (Ladies)
Outfitters (Gents)
Qutfitters (Ladies and G‘EI'IL":'-} &
Off Licences ...
Opticians .
Photographers

Picture Framing ...

Pet Shops :
Printers and Statmners
Painters and Decorators
Record Shop .

Saddlers

Shoe Shops ..

Shoe Repairs
Showrooms e e
Sweets and Tobacco .
Tailor

Tripe

Wools and Bab;r Lmen
Watch Repairer

[u—s

-]

=i
=== < = = = T o T e T (T T T S S e = S B B B R T

ot [y

[

[

|r-i-h-u|-n

407
Market Stalls

1%
=]

H



28

¥ FOT A4 = It
o g & = ¢ mmanmho 191310 FI
— g 8 - g 3 - Jredaasiq T
= oF £S =5 Y suonIpuo) AIBjIUBSU] A
= = = i = SMOH Juiso[) IT
— — —- i e * JuawAopdwy Jo sanoH 01
e A ze o zg Eﬂ_ jou ‘Sa0ION /SpI02Y 6
—_— = — = = JO a0Udsqe ‘s)eag g
— L L = L mEu._uE sanI[oe] Surysem L
== 9 9 == 9 : 3A1102]3p
I0 S[qE}NSUN SIDUIIUIATUO]) AIBJIUES 9
o T 2 — ! Eu_uﬁﬂmﬁ g20UaluUaAlO)) AIvjIUBy G
== e — — — i Buryoe] sanioef—=s[BIN ¥
— — —_ — e ajenbaprur—23unysry e
— = — — —_ sugaw JOo YowT—alnjeraduwag, Z
— - - C— —_ Al0joeJsSTjESU[] UOIJR[IJUIA I
[eqIa/A U3}JLIA *ON
paininsuy
SUOTINDISOIJ patpamvy punoq UOTJUIARIIUOD) IO }ITA( ourry
PAAISS SIITION /N
ANNOd FYAM SIOHAAd HOIHM NI SASVD — SJOHS ¥ 21981



Z9

REATS AND MICE DESTRUCTION

Rodent Control is carried out in strict accordance with the
recommendations of the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Food under the supervision of the Chief Public Health Inspector.

The work carried out at business premises is charged for
and there is no claim on the Ministry for grant.

Private dwellings are treated free to the occupier and 50 %
of the expense involved is claimed from the Ministry uf
Agriculture, Fisheries and Food. Local Authority property,
including sewers, are inspected and treated by the Health
Department for which a claim for 509, of the cost is made to
the Ministry,

One part-time Rodent Operator is employed.

Below will be found a Summary of Surface and Sewer
Infestations and Treatments for the year ended 31st December,
1957 —

Table 5 (a) Surface Infes{ations

Total Treatments

Inspections Rats Mice

Business Premises ... ... 1093 B 1 15
Private Dwellings 145 i By 18
Local Authority Premises ... 18 8 1
Aerbenital . L s s —_ e =— -
1256 . 48 34

{(b) Sewer Maintenance Treatments

In accordance with the approval of the Ministry of
Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, no baiting of the sewer
manholes was carried out during 1957 because previous
treatments had cleared the rat population in the sewers and
there was no evidence of re-infestation,

VERMINOUS PREMISES
(excluding Rats and Mice)

A total of 33 rooms in 9 premises were treated by the
Health Department Staff for clearance of infestations as
under:—

Table 6.

Infestations Cases Treatment
Red Spiders ... 2
Plaster Beetles 1 Insecticide
Wasps' Nest ... 1 ) Spray
Bed Bugs... 1 or Powder
Fleas : 1
Cockroaches 3 |




30

Insecticides were also supplied to the public for treatment of
small infestations, together with advice on how to secure clearance.

DISINFECTION AND DISINFESTATION

Notifiable Infections Disease Cases:

Under this heading the Department disinfected a total of
T4 rooms in 12 premises.

Disinfectant is supplied free for current and terminal
disinfection.

Persons nursing patients are supplied with instruction
leaflets and advice is given by the Public Health Inspectors.

Destruction of Bedding, etc.

The Corporation collected and destroyed bedding from 15
premises at the request of the responsible persons.,

A standard charge is made for this service in
“non-notifiable’’ cases.

THE DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1850
And Orders made thereunder
The Chief Public Health Inspector is also the Inspector
appointed under the Diseases of Animals Act, 1950.

There were no outbreaks of Foot and Mouth Disease, Fowl
Pest, Swine Fever, or other notifiable animal diseases.

Throughout Great Britain the approximate figures supplied
by the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food for various
diseases were:—

Animals
Table 7. Outbreaks Attacked Slaughtered
AOERPRIE ..o cie omer e aege OLE e OERR T
Atrophic Rhinitis ... ... ... - PR — ... 2603
Foot and Mouth Disease ... 184 ... — ... 30425
Fowl Pest e s el [ —_— e =
Sheep Bcab ... .. ... .. — .. = e —
Swine Fever ... ... ... ... a60 ... — ... 182

There was a marked decrease in the number of Anthrax
outbreaks as compared with 1956.

Foot and Mouth Disease outbreaks were 184 as against 162
in 1956. A total of 30,425 animals were slaughtered,

Fowl Pest outbreaks inereased from 956 in 1956 to 1,034
in 1957,

Swine Fever outbreaks were up from 741 to 960,



31
WEATHER

The rainfall for Glossop for the past seven years is set out
below :—

SUMMARY OF RAINFALL

GLOSSOP

1951 1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957
January 5.85 481 214 474 281 526 273
February ... ... 442 173 328 355 258 147 3.00
Mareh ... oo s 5.76 2.77 3.07 292 285 145 315
April ... ... ... 3.18 410 312 097 213 287 052
MERY- L e 235 237 25 3572 457 128 1.27
1T R 1.53 337 335 316 267 388 157
o [T 7 S R 402 384 6.71 691 116 6.08 435
August 5.29 287 477 5.64 1.50 11.13 6.89
September ... ... 256 483 271 512 254 356 B8.46
October 1.21 549 230 T27 311 3.26 4.58
November ... ... 886 352 3.77 6.80 190 191 292
December ... ... 6.14 3.69 2.02 6.60 490 541 5.07

——

21.17 43.19 39.82 57.40 32.72 47.55 44.51

The general rainfall over England and Wales in 1957 was
35.69 inches.

The average over England and Wales for the standard 35-year
period 1916-1950 is 36.46 inches.

PET SHOPFPS

Four such shops are licensed by the Council under the Pet
Animals Act 1951, for which an annual fee of 10s. 0d. is payable.
These shops must comply with conditions as to suitability set out
in the Act.






Section D

Housing Accommodation



34

Section D: Housing Accommodation

The classification of Housing applications, the management
of the Corporation Estates relative to reports on defects, atten-
tion to complaints, re-housing and seeing that the terms and
conditions of tenancies are complied with, are dealt with by the
Health Department.,

RENT ACT, 1957

This Act, which, for its main purposes, frees from rent
control houses and flats above certain levels of rateable value
and allows limited increases in rents of houses still under rent
control, came into operation on the 6th July, 1957,

At the 31st December, 1957, there were 30 applications for
certificates of disrepair subsequent to notices of rent increase.

Tables 8 and 9 indicate the progress made during 1957 in
the matter of both private and Council-owned property.

Table 8 HOUSING PROGRESS — 1957

New Temporary Buildings ... ... ... ... ... . .. 0
Alterations and additions to existing dwellings (adapta-
tions or extensions) 10
Total number of Inhabited Houses (approx.) ... ... ... 6,300
Number of New Houses erected during the year:
{a) Total ... Rl R 31
(b) Included in (a) above as part of Municipal
Housing Scheme ... .o «ic e cic aas 26
Part E (10) Overcrowding (H.A. 1836, Part IV): —
*(a) (i) Number of Dwellings overcrowded at the end
G tHe WeRP. .. e v aas wve Gee daees e —_
(ii) Number of Families dwelling therein ... ... —_
(iii) Number of persons dwelling therein ... ... —
t+(b) Number of ecases of Overcrowding reported
during the year —
(¢) (i) Number of cases of Overcrowding relieved
during the year ... . 2

(ii) Number of persons concerned in such cases 17
*Information not available
4+Cases of Overcrowding were reported on Housing Applica-
tion forms, but only a survey would give a true picture,

Table 9. (1)—COUNCIL HOUSES EXISTING PRIOR TO
1939-1945 WAR
Site Number
Beech Avenue =y R S -~ |
Gladstone Street ... ... ... ... ... ... 4
Lyne Avenue Y SR Lo 2 1
Newshaw Lane ... ... .o ses  oee  22e 10
Sheffield Road A e Al e SNl ] - WL
Simmondley Lane I e A T L
Wood Btreet ... v s axe e wse wEs 6

P —

94



35

(2)—SUMMARY OF POST-WAR HOUSING

Site

Number and Type

The Acre

Woodcock Grove,

Sheffield Road...|

Ditto
Bankswood Close
Newlands Drive ...

Ditto
Whitfield Avenue

Ditto
Hadfield Road
Green Lane...
Queen's Drive

Ditto

Ditto
“Park Croft"”
Cowbrook Avenue

Sheffield Road

Newshaw Lane,

Hadfield ...

Wesley Street,

Hadfield ...

Bankbottom,

Hadfield ...

|

.| 40

48

..| 50 Temporary Pre- |

fabricated two -
bedroom houses
Permanent three-
bedroom houses
8 Permanent one-
bedroom flats
Permanent three-
bedroom houses
Permanent two-
bedroom flats
Permanent three-
bedroom houses
Permanent two-
bedroom flats
Permanent three-
bedroom houses
8 Permanent three-
bedroom houses
4 Permanent three-
bedroom houses
Permanent three-
bedroom houses
Permanent two-
bedroom flats
Permanent one-
bedroom flats
2 Flats

28

20
34

30
T4

14

2 Permanent three-
bedroom houses
9 Permanent three-
bedroom houses

2 Permanent three-
bedroom houses

4 Permanent two-
bedroom flats

20 Permanent two-
bedroom flats

! Completion

Completed and
occupied 1946-7

All occupied by
22nd Jan., 1949
All oeccupied by
18th Sept., 1948
All occupied by
S5th Mar, 1949
All occupied by
6th Nov., 1950
All occupied by
18th Deec,, 1950
1 All occupied by
| 3rd Aug., 1953
| All occupied by
20th April, 1953
All occupied by
1st Feb., 1952

All occupied by
17th Dec., 1951

All occupied
by
13th June,
1955

Occupied
19th Mar., 1955

| All occupied

= b}r

| 24th Nov., 1956
l All occupied

! by

| 6th April, 1957
| All occupied

| 4th May, 1957
| All occupied

| - by

{) 23rd Mar., 1957

During the year the Council purchased 16 Cottages in
Station Road, Hadfield, for modernising and use as old people's
dwellings. A further 10 Cottages at Whitfield are to be purchased

and made habitable,



36

CLEARANCE AREAS AND INDIVIDUAL UNFIT HOUSES

RETURN FOR THE PERIOD Ist JANUARY,

31st DECEMBER, 1957

1957, to

FART A GLEI.EBAN{IE AREAS (H.A., 1936, and HR, and R.A., 195-11

Number dof !Dﬁweﬁimg-
houses emolizhe Number of
the period “ml':ﬂ-l‘iﬂ
Unfit Other splaced
Houses Houses
1) Land coloured pink a.nd pml: 3
e hatehed wellow ... BTl Ni.l None
{2) Land coloured grey ... ... | — Wil None
PAH.T E. HOUSES NOT INCLUDED 1IN CLEARANCE ARBEAS,
: Numher nl.’
persons
Houses diaplaced
mu.mmorﬂmmmpﬂiﬁ i
H ng Act, 1536
£ [aiﬂuﬂerﬁn aheﬁ as a reault of formal or ” "
Inrarr&ai procedure (Bection 11) ... .
(b} Clo in pursuance of an undertakms
given by owners under Section 11 and
5till in force = =
(¢) Parts of buildings closed (Seetion 12) . —
(2y Houszing Act 1949
Closed as a result of Llosing orders under
Sectionzg 3(1) and 32y ... .. ... — =
(3) Local Government {Hmcelia.neous Pn:-ns—
ions) Act, 1953
Cloged as a result of closing urﬂem
under Sectlons 1M1) and 10{2) ... ... B 8
| Number of
REPAIRS in the ;pnrlud. Houses"
(4) Unfit houses rendered fit and houses in which defects
were remedied during the period as a result of informal
ut.lm J the local a.ulhnnt}r undpr Lhe I-qu*t:mg or
Public Health Acts ... ... 301
(61 Public Health Acts—action ut‘h!r H&r\"iee l:rf iurmll-l nﬂrl-lﬂﬂ
Hnuaes in which defects were remedisd
{a) By owners 2

(b) By local u.umurit}r ‘in default of owners

(6) Housing Act, 1936—action after service of formal Notice

(Sections 9, 10, 11 and 16)

Houses made At
(a) By owners ..
{b) By local auﬂ"lﬂ-rll}f in del‘nult “of owncrs

(7) Housing repairs and Rents Act, 1954

Houses reconstructed, enlarged or improved and Demoli-

tion Orders revoked (Section 5)

e

PART C. UNFIT HOUSES IN TEMPORARY USE, (Housing

Renta Act, 195d).

Repaira and

Pogition at ond of period

(%) {(a) Houses retained for temporary aceommodation and

approved for grant under Section 7
(b) Separate dwellings contained in (a) above .

¢y Houses licensed for temporary occupation lSMtn:-n ﬁ}

PART D PUROCHASE OF HOUSEZE BY AGREEMENT

(%) MHouzes in Clearance Areas other than those included in
confirmed Clearance Ordersz or Cu:-lﬂ.]:uuléh:-:;r Purchaze

Orders, purchazged in the period .

| Number of

Houses

Note:—*A defective house remedied more than once during the period 1a

included once only.



Section E

Food



38

Section E: Food

FOOD HYGIENE

Personal contact with food - preparing premises was
maintained, as will be seen from the list of visits to be found on
another page.

ICE-CREAM

Four additional applications for registration under the Food
and Drugs Act, 1955, were granted. At the time of writing, 52
such premises are registered.

Thirty-one samples were taken for Methylene Blue
Examination and delivered by car to the Public Health
Laboratory at Monsall. Twenty-eight were placed in provisional
Grade 1, and three in Grade 2.

MILK

The Special Designations now authorised are:—
Tuberculin Tested.
Pasteurised.
Sterilised.

and in appropriate cases:

Tuberculin Tested Milk (Pasteurised)
Tuberculin Tested Milk (Sterilised).



39

Liojoe] Al1o)ow
-Blyusuy) -E11ER

|
4

Lioyoa]
-B[jusuy)

PASI[IINg

m = (A { = = - L pasTINase
7 = ¥C = = L [ 0g I maEyg
= m

Aiojowy | KLiojoeg Krojoe] fioiou] Kiojoeg Liojoeg

~BIJREU[] -81)es -E[JESU ] -B11ES ~ElyRsu)

(0 uoney sodweg) | (L usye sajdwes) | (9 uawy Sadwes)
jsa ]l =@sujeygdsoug

g)sa], Iaqran)

(0 uayey sapduwreg)
1881, ApIqang

Hitoeg apodaqn,

| shes

(FE uayel wm_ﬂﬁmmum
anle 2uLylamw

uonewdsagg

LESHL 40 HUNLVN

SUTTddNS MTIK J0 NOLLVNINVXH

0T qEL

‘uorjeEsLIna)sed

Jo foustoye Joj 1s9y aseeydsoyd ay) pessed sajdures ueasg AI0J0BJSNIES AI9M UO)IAJUT I[2I3(N} JO IDUIPIAD 10] UINE]
sajdures xis-Ajuam, “3saJ, anjg duafLy3ay ay) ssed 0] paqiey so[dures uUaA2s JBY] P3jou ag [[Lm 3N MO[aq QB Y} WOIq

*Kyprgany

Jo suS[s ou moys jsnur ‘3593 APIQIN} IYY 0} PIPIWQNS UIYM H[IIY POSI[LISIS PUE (PASHIIG) PaIsaL, UNMoIsqn,

‘ade10)s jo suonpuod pagmads tapun

89} anig wnm_hﬁmﬁ Jjnuiu-)g ® pur 3s9) asejeydsoyg oY) ssed jsnw Y[y pesumnajsed pue (pasunalseg) palsa,
urmazaqny, ‘6F61 ‘suoneMmEay ([N PIsILId}S PUB pasunalsed) (uoneudisaq [ewadg) W 243 yim Ldwos of,
“1eak jo auary 03 Surpiodde awr} Jo spouad pagmads unpimm anfg SuSAYIAN IZLINO[OdaP
jou jsnwl HIN PaIsal urnotaqny, '6¥61 ‘suonemIay (YN smey) (uoneudisaq [vwadg) W oyl yim Adwod o,

I JO A)9)BS pue SSOuljusal)



40

Licences and registrations, 31st December, 1957, were as
follows . —

Table 11,

(1) Licences and Supplementary Licences { Annual)
Dealer's (Pasteuriser's) Licence ... ... ... ...
Dealer's Licence Sterilised ... ... ... ..
Dealer's Licence Pasteurised ... ... ... ... -
Dealer's Licence Tuberculin Tested
Supplementary “Pasteurised” Milk S e

“Sterilised” Milk ... ... ...

“Tuberculin Tested” Milk ...

1¥

IMMMHmt]

59
(2) Registrations

Distributors of Milk elsewhere than from Dairy Farms 50

FOOD AND DRUGS ACT, 1955

The County Analyst has kindly supplied the following infor-
mation relating to sampling in the Borough :—

Sixty-nine samples, including 24 milks, were taken during
1957.

No serious adulteration was encountered and no proceed-
ings were taken,

An informal sample of Italian apples was found to be
contaminated with lead in excess of the limit recommended for lead
in foodstuffs. Further samples of this brand were not obtainable
from the same premises nor could they be found in the district.
(The original sample had been taken towards the end of the season
for Italian apples). Contamination of produce with spray residues
needs regular attention, and in 1957 all apples which failed to
comply with limits for lead and arsenic were found to be of Italian
origin. It was suggested to the Ministry that representations to
the Commercial Attache at the Italian Embassy should be made.

Registration of Preserved Food Preimises

The total number of Certificates of Registration granted is
now 64. The registration is in connection with premises used for
the preparation or manufacture of sausages or potted, pressed,
pickled or preserved food intended for sale. These premises are
required to be kept at a very high standard of cleanliness and
receive special attention from the Health Department Staff.

MERCHANDISE MARKS ACT, 1926

The County Council carry out duties in this connection.
No action was taken by the Health Department.



11

MEAT AND FOOD INSPECTION

During the year slaughtering was carried out at three licensed
slaughterhouses. Table 12 (on page 42) gives details of carcases
inspected and of meat rejected as being unfit for human consump-
tion. The meat in general has been of good quality.

Approximate Weights of Condemned Food

(i) At the Slaughterhouses:
Tons Cwts. Qrs. Lbs.

Meat (Tuberculosis) ... ... ... ... — 11 — 26
Meat (other diseases and conditions) - —_ -— 17
Offal (Tuberculosis) ... ... ... ... 1 T 2 12
Offal (other diseases and conditions) — 8 2 14

(ii) Surrendered by Traders and Manufacturers:
Tons Cwts. Qrs. Lbs. Ozs.

Bacon —_ —_ — 11 12
Canned Meats ... ... .., ... — 4 — 9 [
e A O R L — 1 1 3 0
Evaporated Milk ... ... ... — - — 9 8
Soup — —- - 2 10
DEnEol HERE ..o i aie s —- — 3 a 0
Canned Foods ... ... ... ... 4 19 0 1 84

] 5] 1 14 14

The increased weight of foods surrendered by traders for
which certificates of condemnation were issued is mainly due to
the coming of the additional canning factory,

SLAUGHTERMEN'S LICENCES

Under the Slaughter of Animals Acts, 1933 to 1954, twenty-
seven licences were issued to persons competent to slaughter
animals. All the persons are eighteen years of age or over.



42

— — = == — —_— — ﬁmnEun_:nu L.“:.BE PUB pas|eIauls)
) == -|| ||I 3 £ h| e S T T T T ﬂﬁ_-.w.ﬂ
4._mm_._mm.— .3 EmE.._..wwH._ E payIgns Sa58018)D
s T =R = = i pauRpuOd
= = T TRAL :ﬂmua_ ao tmn SI0S YDIM JO SISBOIR]
: SIS00I301SA)
LT — GTT —- — _ LTEZ LO'8 [ e e S R A SISOINDIBNL YIIM
P i ﬁﬁumﬁ.m ﬂmuumam_.: .—wnE:: ay} Jo afejuadiad
211 —_ £ — — L¥ £q a3 PAULLIDPUOD
A _ : N SEM Em.mh_n. 10 ._...wn A0S YUY JO SISFEIIB])
z =T S e — _ e Z e pPAUUIAPUOD SISEIIED I[OUM
| tAJUO SISO
REC = — EF0 — EOFL 8850 1233013850
_ PUB S[EO[N2IAQNT, UWBY) 1240 ISEISIP Ylm
i | - = — ﬁﬂummﬁ ﬁEu&FE .Hma.Ez: a1} Jo adujuadiadg
enr = _ = o1 — 18 | GLT pPauapUoD
2L L) | e, L b i | he EBA :nm.:u a0 ﬁmn AUIOS OIYM JO SIEBIIERD)
2HE = = = =2 7 — — _ ........................ paulIBpuos SISBIIED F[OUYM
[2I201154))
puv sisomoasaqny, Jdasoxa  seswasiq@ IV
a1zh | ek, eor _ 5908 5 717 c08 reeranssesssnnseen st aess DaASAEUT JBQUITIAT
2EEE | = A | Fo0e ¥ Z1g COS PRI J2quny
l | mﬂE.m.w1H M0 _
18910.L EREI0E] 8811 pug gaA[ED) | EMOD oxa
doayg (380

‘SHOIEUWDPUO) PUE pajoaidsu] sasuare]y

"¢T 99EL



Section F

Prevalence and Control over
Infectious and other
Diseases



44

Section F:

Prevalence and Control over Infectious
and other Diseases

The total number of cases of infectious disease, including
tuberculosis, notified during 1957 was 350, compared with 147 in
1956 and 221 in 1955.

DIPHTHERIA

For the seventh year in succession there was no diphtheria in
the Borough of Glossop, and there has not been a death from the
disease since 1946.

Unfortunately there was a decrease in both the number of
primary courses and booster injections of diphtheria prophylactics
given at the Glossop and Hadfield Clinics. Some parents have
tended to overlook the importance of diphtheria immunisation
during a year when most of the publicity was focused on polio-
myelitis vaccination.

DIPHTHERIA IMMUNISATION

The number of children immunised against diphtheria in
1957 was:—

TRdEE GHE VBAY  aue sei wuoi e wws came Sl
One to four (inclusive) S T e I
Five to 14 (inclusive) ... ... ..¢ weu v B

Total ... 150

MEASLES

Measles was present in epidemic form from February to May
and reached its height in March., A total of 286 cases was notified
compared with 134 in 1955, the last epidemic year. The disease

was mild in type, and only one case is known to have been
admitted to hospital.

SCARLET FEVER

F)nl;.r one of the seven cases notified was admitted to hospital.
The infection has declined in severity during the last 20 years and
is rarely followed by complications,



45

CHICKENPOX
Chickenpox, which has been notifiable in Glossop for many
years, is a mild but highly-infectious disease. It assumes
importance when smallpox is present mainly on account of its
resemblance in certain cases to modified forms of the latter
disease. Chickenpox was not prevalent in 1957, only T cases
being notified compared with 84 in 1956.

WHOOPING COUGH
One case was reported compared with 3 in 1956 and 50 in
1955. Many parents are now wisely insisting on immunisation of
their children against whooping cough, although the degree of
protection is not so high as in the case of diphtheria immunisation.
It is possible that the decreasing incidence is due to the more
widespread use of whooping cough prophylactics.

POLIOMYELITIS

The 1957 poliomyelitis vaccination programme in the United
Kingdom was twice delayed owing to production difficulties and
did not start until mid-March. Priority was given to children
born between 1947 and 1954 who had already been registered but
not vaccinated. General practitioners were given an opportunity
to take part in the scheme and arrangements for supplying them
with vaccine were made by the local health authority.

As there was no evidence from other countries that polio-
myelitis was provoked by the use of the vaccine during the summer
months when the incidence is greatest, the Ministry decided in
May, 1957, that inoculations should continue throughout the year.
It was also recommended that children born in 1955 and 1956
should be registered and vaccination carried out after that of the
priority group had been completed. Then would come the turn
of the children who had been registered since 1956.

Later in the year it was found that the production of British
vaccine was progressing too slowly for an extensive vaccination
campaign and it was decided to import the American product for
an interim period pending a sufficient supply of British vaccine.
The imported vaccine had to be tested fully by British standards
for safety and potency. When the increased supply became
available the Government was able to extend its arrangements
and offered vaccination before the summer of 1958 to all children
under 15 years and to expectant mothers.

The Medical Research Council assessed the protective effect
of the vaccine used in May and June, 1956, and reported its
findings at the end of May, 1957. Although the numbers on which
the assessment was made were small, there appeared to be no
doubt that the vaccine did confer some, although not complete,
protection over the ages 1} to 9% years. The duration of the
immunity conferred by the vaccine has still to be determined.

Poliomyelitis vaccination at the Glossop Clinic was resumed
in April, 1957. A total of 295 children received a first injection
and 274 children a second injection of vaccine between April and
December. The inoculations have been remarkably free from
untoward reactions, both local and general.



46

A marked increase in the number of registrations coincided
with a small outbreak of the disease in the summer when the
possibility of immediate local danger was present.

Five cases of paralytic poliomyelitis were notified in the
Borough, viz., an adult in April, children of 3, 12 and 15 years
respectively in May, and a child of 4 years in July. The usual
quarantine measures were instituted and in the schools swimming
and competitive games and sports were banned for a period of
three weeks from the middle of May. There appeared to be no
direct contact between the cases and the source of the infection
could not be traced. Four of the patients made a satisfactory
recovery, but unfortunately one was still in hospital at the end
of the year.

FOOD POISONING

A sporadic case of food poisoning in a baby of six months was
the only one reported during the year. The child was admitted
to hospital as a suspected case of dysentery in May, 1957, and five
days later the diagnosis of salmonella typhi-murium infection was
made. No other members of the family were affected, no pet
animals were kept in the house and there was no evidence of
infestation by mice. The source of the infection could not be
traced.

The child was discharged from hospital 26 days after
admission, but continued to excrete the salmonella organism for
a further period of five months.-

The last confirmed case of food poiscning in the area was in
July, 1956,

DYSENTERY

An outbreak of Sonne dysentery, which occurred in a private
residential school in November, accounted for 24 of 27 cases
reported. Two members of the staff and 22 children were
affected. As the school is for all practical purposes a closed
community the infection was quickly brought under control and
did not spread to the rest of the town.

NON-NOTIFIABLE INFECTIOUS DISEASE

Apart from the death returns, the only information with
regard to the presence of non-notifiable infectious disease is
obtained from the returns of county schools,

Influenza, which wasg rife in September and October, attacked
hundreds of children of all ages.

The other non-notifiable infection of note was mumps which
affected 11 children of primary school age.

INFESTATIONS

Children infested with lice are disinfested by means of a
D.D.T. preparation. Unfortunately the incidence of head infesta-
tion is high amongst certain careless families,

Benzyl Benzoate emulsion is used in the treatment of scabies,

which is now a rare disease. No cases were dealt with during
1957.



47

LEGT SulInp pPagliou Sased 0] Jajal L[lIessadau jou op saindy asayL.

_ _
T s T T e e S Y S
+G _ﬂ I | I-ﬁ | Tt e H..-H = ﬂ_ T | e ! (e _ s [ M ﬁum:c2|mHmE=EmﬂzF Iayi0
—_— | — T S = = iE S T=if o) gt ety M R P2L0

#l [ c | — === o= | : d_ = 7 — | = | == | = | = | paunoN — siso[nozaqn], freuowng

Fl Wiz Wd wd Wa wda wd Wa wd WE wa jm Wd W

_ _ . | o ailie s |
I | I _ —ihi= === = st = et | Surucsiog pood
1 1 —l= == 1=l=1=l=]1 sl | |25 me awen whan CeskorShaey Sandoeoniin
1 98 | — =l = I = |& |BLl:E | gk | e &# | & o i ki
T e = == = sl |Kimmsl e (oma®l it B Hmnmm.ﬁ 7 Japun) BOYIIBK] ITJ0OWAZ
— | 1 — Tl === | — | — e EEEEEZ rrweIydo
e llR= =zl et lompail 16" DI Bl shosumtH | prds Bk s o xXoduayatyD
G g = I e S 7 DR P e 5 =24 G A 1 S [0 L L SII[2AWorog
-— o e ) il i e e | et | | et |y mu.m.ﬁmﬁm.q sneydaousg
= i =T E L EL R [ | T _ = : Aamuasic
= _ I _ — |1 |—|=|—|—I|—= —_ ] = | EECE I SR TR
— 7 — | = -_— = —_— | — Pt e o _ - mESE el i Ll [ o L m_...—.._m.ﬂ—.”:ﬁ_ﬁ._ﬂ
= _ C [ [ e | el | T _ | W | | e e ([eZUanpul) BIUOWNIUJ
— — = : — | - =tz == =2 [l ] s e .h._ﬂh.mEEm AINOY ) BIUOWINAUJ
— _ — |t = = | _ = 7 e A LT BIXaIAJ [eladiang
o ol | —] = | = _ — | — _ E U s ] ] e | S < e R JaA9 dlIajud
I | / R | = ok — == = o 1 — — | T | — |+ JaAay] 19[1B0S
il | T =] = | = | — | — — | — = === = == = s = pemnd

I _ _
| | 7 “Iﬂ 3
— ol —ort— b e - fy  FS =
[ea1dsopy payniopn [ 0% —SH|SE 14 L ML g el N_ : _m & ASVHISIA
Mg | oy | Il 1 S Lo o Bl
HOV

LE6T ‘SHSVASIA SNOLLOHANIT '$T 2I95L




48

TUBERCULOSIS
Table 14. New Cases and Mortality during 1957
New Cases ) Deaths
R Non- ' Non-
Age | Respiratory | Respiratory | Respiratory | Respiratory
Periods — — e &
M. F. M. F. M. ¥, M. F.
o — b= = =
1 ot l i e = = 25 s
5 o] = 1] —| =1 =1 = =
15 1=l =1 =[] = =1 =il"=
25 1 - — — — — —_ —
35 1l =0 =] =] =F=l=
45 e _ 5l 1 = - - e
BB 1 - — — = — — et
65 and :
upwards| s | B B i b
5 1 1| 1 ]| =1=1—=1]=

There was no evidence of excessive incidence of tuberculosis

in a particular oecupation of the area.

The Chest Clinic is held at LEES STREET, ASHTON-
UNDER-LYNE—

Tuesday ...
Wednesday
Friday

Friday (Children)

2nd and 4th Wednesday in each month

2 p.m.

10 a.m.

10 a.m.

2 p.m,

TUBERCULOSIS REGULATION

6 p.m.

No action was necessary in 1957 under the P.H. (Prevention
of Tuberculosis) Regulations 1925, which prohibit persons suffer-
ing from respiratory tuberculesis from employment in dairy
premises, The Public Health Act, 1936, Section 278, and the Derby-
shire County Couneil Act, 1954, Section 135, provide for compensa-
tion to be paid in certain circumstances.



Index

Section A—=Statistics of the Area.
»» B—Health Services.
» C—=Sanitary Circumstances.

o D—Housing.

. F—Infectious and Other Diseases.

= E—Food.
Page
Abortion — Mortality ... 10
Adulterated Samples —

Food and Drugs Act,

1955 EFFed s san=s famm e YEassss 40
Animals, Diseases of ... a0
Atmospheric Pollution .. 25
Bacteriological Specimens

—General Diseases ... 14
Bakehouses ..........c..... 24
Bedding, ete., Destruc-

7 ol o] e 30
Birth Rates ......cooonn 8, 10,11
Camping Sites ......... ek 23

Chemical Analysis—Milk 14, 38
Cheat CHnle.......ccosvenmass 48
Chickenpox .......ccieeeaniaa 45
Cleanliness and Safety of
L B 39
Clearance Areas and
Individual Unfit Houses 36
Council Housez prior to
1830-45 WA ...cooonvns 34
Death ©Cauzes of
Civiliang only ............ 10
Death Rates ......... 8,9, 10,11
Dental Officer .......cooo.. 15
Destruction of Bedding
[ R e S 30
Diphtheria. .........ccccoocuee 44
Dizeases of Animals ..... a0
Disinfection and Disin-
festation .......covccevenees a0
Disinfection of Infected
IONIIYAES o wcn s wnnvte sm s s n 30
Drainage and Sewerage 21

Page
Drugs — Sampling, ete, 15, 40
Dysentery .....c.oooceciiiinss 46
Factories, Workshops and
Workplaces ............ 23
IB0A: i At s c s e 38, 40
Food and Drugs Act,
1055 — Adulterated
HAMPLEE v 40
Food and Drugs Act,
1955 — Registration of
Food Premisesg ......... 40
Food and Drugs—Sampl-
ing ebe. it e e 15, 40
Food Hyglene .............. 38
Food-Poisoning .......coov 46
Food Unfit for Human
Consumption .............. 41
General Dizeases —
Bacteriological Speci-
g1 o 1 AN R i N 14
Gerher Tests — Milk ... 39
Gulley Emptying ......... 18
Hairdressers ...........coceen 26
Health Committee —
Membership 1955-1956 2
Health Department —
R e e x 14
Health Services, General
Provision of ............... 16
Hospital Services ......... 16
b2y e S S 24
Housing Accommodation. 34
Housing, Post-War ....... 35
Ice-cream and Sampling.. 38
Infant Mortality ......... 10



Page
Infected Rooms, Disinfec-

LM B ceveriicmncninssnnns 30
Infectious and Other Dis-

eases, Prevalence and

Control over ..... Lt 44
Infectious Diseases—-Non

notifAable ...ceiisesrinaan 46
Infectious Diseases —

Notifications, Age

Groups, etc....... ST 47
Infestations — Lice and

Seableg ...ocacaien e A 45
Kitchen Waste Bins ...... 23
Lahoratory Facilities 14
Lice and Scabies—Infes-

L L) e R 46
Measles ooveerrediransinann. 44
Meat and Food Inspection 41
Merchandise Marks Act,

s e . 40
Milk—Chemidcal Analysis 14, 40
Milk — Cleanliness and

Safety of ...veeenrencnines 39
Milk Distributors ........ 23, 40
Milk—Examination of ... 28
Milk—Gerhert Tests . 39
Milk — Designations,

Licences, etc. ..o.ccvver-. 38, 40
Milk Samples .ccooavie e 14
Milkshops and Dairies ... 23
Mortality—Analysis ...... 10
Mortality—Infant ......... 10
Mortality—Maternal 10
Mational Aszistance Act,

I Tn e e mareie 15
Nuisance Journal ......... 22
Offensive Trades ......... 25
ADAERCEE s s o i e 25
(i T neied o 1400 o AR R SRS 24
Overcrowding ............... 34
Partington Home ......... 16

(1)

Pape
Pet Animals Act ......... 31
Poliomyelitis .......---.. 45
Population Records ...... 11
Post-War Houses ......... 35
Preserved Food Premises 40
Public Clean=ing ......... 16
Rag Flock and Other

Filling Materials Acts,

1 | e 25
Rainfall Summary of ... 31
Refuse Collection and

DASPOSAL  wrennversmsnsus g Al
Rent Acts .......... e 34
Eodent Control ........ e 16, 29
Sanitary Accommodation 21
Sanitary Circumstances 18
Sanitary Inspection of

the AYea .....ciiveseninaas 21
Scabies and Lice—Infes-

tabiomE .iceiiriemmnanans 46
Scarlet Fever .......ccc.os 44
Sewerage and Drainage 21
Shire Hill Hospital ...... 16
ShOps ..ovveveeormrnnnnianeass 26

Slaughterhouse Work ... 41, 42

Slaughtermen’s Licences. 41
Staff — Health Depart-

ANBTE et s 14
Statisticz of the Area ... 8
Street Cleansing ......... 16
Tents, Vans and Sheds ... 23
Tuberculesls .........ooccees , 48
Vermincus Premises —

excluding Rats and

§, b ] PR 29
Water — Samples and

EUDPIY oerseniines N 15, 18
Weather ......... T e 31
Whooping Cough ......... 45
Wood's Hospital ......... 16
Workshops, Workplaces

and Factories .......couen 23

——

Printed by J. Andrew & Co. Ltd., “"Chronicle & Advertizer' Office, G1c.ﬂlo-p.















